INTRODUCED: January 27, 2020

AN ORDINANCE No. 2020-034

To	o rezone the	property	known	as 2408	3 Ownby	Lane	from	the N	1 -2	Heavy	Industrial	District	to
th	e B-5 Central	1 Busines	s Distri	ct.									

Patron – Mayor Stoney (By Request)

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: FEB 24 2020 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That, as shown on the survey entitled "ALTA / NSPS Land Title Survey Showing Existing Improvements, Tax Parcel N000-1294/034, Being #2406—#2408 Ownby Lane, City of Richmond, Virginia," prepared by Shadrach & Associates LLC, and dated October 25, 2019, a copy of which is attached to, incorporated into, and made a part of this ordinance, the property known as 2408 Ownby Lane with Tax Parcel No. N000-1294/034 as shown in the 2020 records of the City Assessor, is excluded from the M-2 Heavy Industrial District and shall no longer be subject to the provisions of sections 30-454.1 through 30-454.6 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended, and that the same is included in the B-5 Central Business

AYES:	9	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
_				_	
ADOPTED:	FEB 24 2020	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

District and shall be subject to the provisions of sections 30-442.1 through 30-442.7 and all other applicable provisions of Chapter 30 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

A TRUE COPY: TESTE:

City Clerk

City of Richmond

RECEIVED

JAN 15 2020

Item Request

File Number: PRE.2019.616

900 East Broad Street 2nd Floor of City Hall Richmond, VA 23219

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

O & R Request

Office of the Chief Administrative Officer

1/14/2025

DATE:

December 20, 2019

EDITION:

TO:

The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor (Patron: Mayor, by Reques

(This in no way reflects a recommendation on behalf of the Mayor)

THROUGH: Lenora G. Reid, Acting Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Sharon L. Ebert, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Economic Development and

Planning

FROM:

Mark A. Olinger, Director, Department of Planning and Development Review

RE:

To rezone the property known as 2408 Ownby Lane from the M-2 Heavy Industrial

District to the B-5 Central Business District.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To rezone the property known as 2408 Ownby Lane from the M-2 Heavy Industrial District to the B-5 Central Business District.

REASON: The applicant is requesting to rezone .937 acres parcel from the M-2 Heavy Industrial District to the B-5 Central Business District in order to redevelop the property with mixed uses.

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter and the Zoning Ordinance, the City Planning Commission will review this request and make a recommendation to City Council. This item will be scheduled for consideration by the Commission at its February 18, 2020, meeting. A letter outlining the Commission's recommendation will be forwarded to City Council following that meeting.

BACKGROUND: The subject property is a .937 acre parcel located in the Diamond neighborhood of the Near West Planning District. The improvements on the properties consist of one-story brick and metal industrial building that houses the Hardywood Brewery. The building contains 12,091 square feet of floor area as well as paved parking.

The area is surrounding the subject property contains a variety of uses on land zoned M-1 Light Industrial and M-2 Heavy Industrial. On November 10, 2014 Ordinance No.2014-121-201 was adopted to authorize a

special use for a nearby property known as 1650 Overbrook Road for the purpose of authorizing multifamily dwellings with up to 205 dwelling units as part of the adaptive reuse of industrial warehouses. This property is located approximately 240 feet from the subject property. Since approval of this SUP, the property has been fully redeveloped thus demonstrating the potential for more redevelopment in the area. A request has also been made to rezone the adjacent properties located at 1601 and 1611 Overbrook Road from M-2 Heavy Industrial to B-5 Central Business District.

The Master Plan calls for industrial uses for the property. Primary uses include a wide variety of manufacturing, processing, research and development, warehousing, distribution, office, warehouse and service uses. Office, retail and other uses that complement industrial areas are often secondary support uses. The mix of industrial uses and character of such areas may vary depending on the location and available highway access. The new Richmond 300 Master Plan currently under review will revisit these recommendations.

The property is surrounded by a mix of industrial and multi-family uses that will be compatible with the new zoning designation.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: The Department of Planning and Development Review does not anticipate any impact to the City's budget for this or future fiscal years.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Staff time for processing the request; preparation of draft ordinance; and publishing, mailing and posting of public notices.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No.

REVENUE TO CITY: \$1,800 application fee

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: January 27, 2020

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: February 24, 2020

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: None

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: City Planning Commission

February 18, 2020

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Office of Chief Administrative Officer

Law Department (for review of draft ordinance

City Assessor (for preparation of mailing labels for public notice)

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS: Draft Ordinance, The Property, Application and Narrative, Map

STAFF: David Watson, Senior Planner, Land Use Administration, 804-646-1036

Application for REZONING/CONDITIONAL REZONING



Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division
900 E. Broad Street, Room 511
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 646-6304
http://www.richmondgov.com/

Project Name/Location	
Property Address: 2406 Ownby Lane aka 2408 Ownby Lane	Date: 10/22/2019
Tax Map #: N0001294034 Fee: \$1,500	0000.
Total area of affected site in acres: 0.898	
(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the "City of Richi	mond")
Zoning	
Current Zoning: M-2 Heavy Industrial	
Existing Use: 511-B Light Industrial	
Proposed Zoning/Conditional Zoning (Please include a detailed description of the proposed use and proffers in the req. B-5 Central Business District. See applicant's report enclosed.	uired applicant's report)
Existing Use: Hardywood Park Craft Brewery	
Is this property subject to any previous land use cases? Yes No If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number:	
Applicant/Contact Person: Lory Markham	
Company; Markham Planning	
Mailing Address: 23 West Broad Street #304 City: Richmond States	
Talenham (804) 040 orga	<u>VA</u> Zip Code: 23220
relephone:(804) 248-2561 Fax:	
Email: lory@markhamplanning.com	
Property Owner: 2408 Ownby Lane LLC c/o Steiner Business Solutions (This property Country Coun	make I management and the second and
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: Darren	T. No.
(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application or she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest.)	
Mailing Address: 8814 Fargo Road, Suite 225 City: Richmond States	
Tolenhan	
Email:	
A . A . A . A	
Property Owner Signature:	
The names, addresses, telephone numbers and cignatures of all numbers and	

The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or photocopied signatures will not be accepted.



November 4, 2019

Mark Olinger, Director
Department of Planning & Development Review
900 East Broad Street, Suite 511
Richmond, VA 23219
mark.olinger@richmondgov.com

Re: 2406 (Alternate 2408) Ownby Lane Rezoning Applicant's Report from M-2 to B-5

Dear Mr. Olinger,

On behalf of the developers of 2406 Ownby Lane, please accept this letter as the Applicant's Report for the rezoning from M-2 Heavy Industrial to B-5 Central Business District. With this application, Spy Rock Real Estate Group is petitioning City Council to rezone the property from the existing outdated industrial district to the Central Business District zoning intended to promote storefront characters along principal street frontages, a sense of compatibility with adjacent residential neighborhoods, and a safe, convenient and economically viable pedestrian environment. This application is related to the similar rezoning applications RZON-061488-2019 for 1601 & 1611 Overbrook Road submitted on September 25, 2019 and RZON for 2413 Ownby Lane submitted on October 22, 2019.

Site

The proposed rezoning is for parcel N0001294034 located on the west side of Ownby Lane which is a collector street to the minor arterial Hermitage Road. The property is located in the Hermitage Business Park subdivision of The Diamond neighborhood in the Near West Planning District. The site is about one block west of the of the residential portion of Overbrook Road in the Virginia Union neighborhood.



MARKHAM PLANNING 23 West Broad Street #304 · Richmond, Virginia 23220 (804) 248-2561

The parcel is approximately 0.898 acres of land area and is currently improved with a one-story building fronting on Ownby Lane. The building sits behind an asphalt parking surface and an unimproved path in lieu of a hardscaped sidewalk. The structure serves as one of the buildings supporting the Scott's Addition Hardywood Brewery location and per the City Assessor's Office was built in 1900. The tenant has been made aware by the owner the intent to rezone this parcel. A survey is enclosed.

Existing Zoning Regulations

The property is located in M-2 Heavy Industrial District, which permits a wide variety of commercial, industrial and service uses, many of which could be considered noxious or undesirable so close to the mix of uses now found in the area and so proximate to residential uses on the opposing side of Overbrook Road.

M-2 allows for a base building height of forty-five feet with additional height based on an incline plane from the centerline of the abutting street. No portion of a building can penetrate the inclination of one foot horizontal for each three feet vertical. This would allow a building height up to approximately 90 feet along the principal street frontage of Overbrook, a 60-foot-wide right of way. Setbacks are only required on the side and rear lot lines.

Proposal

The owner wishes to construct a new mixed-use development involving this property and those in the surrounding area for which rezoning applications have already been submitted, again all that would comply with the B-5 Central Business District zoning regulations. It permits a wide variety of retail shops and businesses as principal uses which would promote a more pedestrian atmosphere. Dwelling units, including single-family, are also allowed.

B-5 allows for a base building height of no more than 5 stories, no greater than 15 feet with the ground floor as an exception, and a minimum of 2 stories. This would allow for a building up to at least 75 feet.

In addition, to the normal zoning requirements, any development of the site as a mixed-use residential project with more than 10 units or greater than 50,000 square feet will require a plan of development to be approved by the Director of Planning and Development Review to ensure compatibility with the district and the city's plans.

It should be noted that B-5 is more suitable than the B-7 district. B-7 should not be considered as it permits uses allowed in M-1 and M-2 district which are deemed undesirable so close to residential uses on the opposing side of the street and in the area. Also, B-7 does not allow single-family detached, single-family attached or two-family dwellings. The applicant would like to incorporate a variety of housing types and styles at different price points and market these to different demographics. B-7 only permits what would be large monolithic multi-family buildings.

Master Plan / Pulse Corridor Plan

The City of Richmond's Master Plan, adopted in 2001, designates the subject properties for "industrial" development. However, for the Near West Planning District, the plan states that "it is meant

to accommodate new and diverse development opportunities where appropriate," and "recommends the ultimate conversion or phasing out of several isolated pockets of uses that are inconsistent with surrounding uses." (pages 229-230).

The current singular use of the parcel is becoming increasingly incompatible with the area and in particular due to the conversion of the majority of the properties in surrounding properties to mixed use and multi-family residential uses. Ord. No. 2018-326 authorized nearby 1650 Overbrook Road for the use of up to 205 dwelling units. Though it does currently support an active scene during drinking hours, the mixed-use development potential of this parcel could far exceed that even, especially in conjunction with the nearby parcels we are requesting to rezone to B-5.

The subject properties are a few blocks outside of the walkshed for the Pulse Corridor Plan. Within this plan the stated goals for development along the transit line is for it to be Compact & Mixed, Connected, and Thriving & Equitable. The rezoning of this property would allow for development that would support these objectives. The current use acts only as a singular structure and surrounded by parking surfaces without any visual interest at the human scale. It does not entirely support the safety concept of "eyes on the street" or a pedestrian atmosphere, especially during day-time hours, as it stands or could be developed presently to the extent that of B-5.

City Charter Conditions

We trust that you will agree that the development of the site would be better suited under the regulations in the B-5 Central Business District and that the rezoning meets the City Charter considerations to be observed in the alteration of zoning regulations.

Thank you for your consideration of this rezoning. Please feel free to contact me at <u>lory@markhamplanning.com</u> or (804) 248-2561 if you have any questions or require additional materials to process the application.

Very Truly Yours,

Lory Markham

Enclosure: application form, fee payment, survey

cc: The Honorable Kimberly B. Gray
Matthew Ebinger, Planning Commission Secretary
Andrew Basham, Spy Rock Real Estate Group

First American Tille Insurance Company Schedule B - PART II Commitment No. SHTC19-1442

(Referenced by corresponding number in Commitment)

- (9) Retrictions, enaments, consensatin, etc., and of other provinces, including developer rights, options and rights of first implies, continued to and incorporated by retrience into those certain factoritions, recorded in Devel Based 3.7, page 1878, but amilities any coverant or restriction based on more, coder, religion, such, handless, formally status or relational object weeks and only to the statest that and coverant if (a) armyl under Chapter 4.2, Section 3807 of the United States Cade or (a) relates to handlespeed previous, describeded object in handlespeed previous, and provided the statest of a subject property but contains no pictitable states.
- ⊚ Essement: Crosted with IEPCQ, detect July 3, 1863, recorded September 4, 1863, in these Book 52, page 457. Clarks exement for a pale fine and appartments flowers, or to designated succitions, with nights of impress, agrees and alterage. Flot recorded therewith share occurred about the set like of insured permisss.

 Flotted and about Arrents.
- **@** All matters shown on map received in Part Book JR, pages 67, 68 and 69 batters platted and shown Armon

Legal Description

The Lord Informal to herein below is shacited in the Tom/CDy of Richmand, State at Vegicia, and is described as fellow?.

All THAT certain list, peech or popular land, which old the improvements themson and appartmentates the month belonging, judy and being in the CDy of Richmand, Vegicia, them as Last 8 and 10, Best At Hermitope Business Park, as sham on that extrain subdivision plat of Hermitope Park mode by Austin Boockenbrough in Association, peech and the CDy of Richmand, Vegicia ("Charles Office,") in Part Boock All, pages 67, 68 and 68, inference to which is hereby made for a more particular description of social family.

RENAC IIIn soone mal estate commynd with 2408 Gendy Lane, LLC, by Deed from Gendy LLC, dated Absenber 11, 2001 and recorded Absenber 14, 2003 in the Deet's Office, Casual Court, City of Richmond, Veginia as Astronomet Alumber DUDO4-USUS

ALSO BENG the same property as described in Title Commitment issued by First American Title Issurance Company with an effective date of October 4, 2018 (Commitment No. SHTC19–1442).



Scale 1" = 1000

Serbacks: Current Zoning: M-2 (Heavy Industrial District)

> Parking Ato delineated parting

Minimum Front Ports None Minimum Side Ports None Minimum Rear Yords None Maximum Height: 45.0 Feet

For further clarification of Zoning Requirements - Contact: KZONING TO BE VERBIED BY ZONING CONFIRMATION LETTER

have examined the Road Insurance Rate Map for the City of Richmood, Vitybiad Johnson, Parel No. 310129-0023-0, effective April 2, 2003, and harely entity of the best of my professional knowledge and best find the property is not received in a Special Road Hazard Ama, but is lected in Zone (1) as determined by Notional Road Hazard - Reprint, Tederal Energy Management Agency, Aportment of Hazard and Leton Development.

Plood Certification

City of Richmond Zoning Division 900 E. Broad St., Room 110 Richmond, W 23219 (804) 646-6340

Surveyor's Certificate

This surrey is critized to and propored for the sole exclusive benefit at the entities and/or individuals based whole as a OCTOBER 23, 2019 and sholl not be relied upon by any other entity or individual informacieur.

CRESSIAM PRESIMENTAL & ENGLIPHENT CO., LLC, a Viginia limited liability company PRST AMERICAN TITLE RISURVACE COMPANY SUFE FAMILIES THAT COMPANY

This is to certify that this map or plot and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 2018 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALLA/2025 Sand Title Surveys, Jointy established and adopted by ALLA and ASSS and includes lable A Terms 1-4. 6(c), 7(c), 7(c), 7(c), 8, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16-20.

The February was completed on October 14, 2019.

Rodney B. Shadrock, LS. #2274 Shadroch & Associates, LLC

hemby certify that the ALIA/ASS Lend file surrey, to the set of my pottessional innerviews and belief, is cornect and complete with the minimum procedures and structures established by the Verylain Stelle Boson of Architects, Professional Engineers, and Surreyors and Christial Contraction Architects.

11. Observed utilities are plotted and shown hereon - Subsurface utility definedian was not performed.

The subject property is the same property as described in Title Commitment issued by First American Title Insurance Company with an effective date of October 4, 2019 (Commitment No. SATC19-1442).

9. The property has direct vehicular occass from Ownby Lane.

d. There was no observed evidence of the site use as a solid waste dump, sump or somitary knotities

6. There was no observed evidence of current earth moving, building construction or building additions.

Surveyor is not amore of any proposed changes in the street right of way and observed no evidence of recent street or adexale construction or repairs.

I There were no delineated evillands observed on site.

2. All streets shown hereon are public.

This survey plot represents a current and accurate field transit survey of the premises shown herean Date of last physical survey: October 14, 2019.

4. The legal description (does) form a mathematically closed figure with no gaps,

gares or avertigas

There was no evidence of cernelenies of the time of the survey.

PRELIMINARY B. SHADRACH LE. No. 2274 2274 - EURANA SURFERENCE AND SURFERE

Sheet 1 of 1

BEING #2406-#2408 OWNBY LANE ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
SHOWING EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS TAX PARCEL NOOD-1294/034 CITY OF RICHMOND VIRGINIA DATE: OCTOBER 25, 2019 8

20 0 Scale: 1 =

8

Shadrach & Associates LLC

19045-CP0.JOB --19075-ALTA DHG